
COMMON iCOUNGILf—MARCH 16, 1925 395 

er dist. 138 to cont ingent fund 
$210.14. 

F r o m Labor Ace. Sani ta ry Sew­
er dist. 145 to cont ingent fund 
189,65. 

F r o m Labor Ace. Sani ta ry Sew­
er dist. 146 to cont ingent fund 
$103.35. 

F r o m Labor Ace. Sani ta ry Sew­
er dist. 140 to cont ingent fund 
$242.44. 

F r o m Labor Ace. Sani tary Sew­
er dist. 139 to cont ingent fund 
$62 16. 

Frorn Labor Ace. Sani ta ry Sew­
er dist. 132 tb cont ingent fund 
$173.61. 

F r o m Bridge, Culvert & Cross­
walk fund to Contingent, $1,124.43 

F r o m Labor Ace. Sani tary Sew­
er Dist. 146 to Labor Ace. Sani­
ta ry Sewer Dist No. 147, $11.11. 

F r o m Labor Ace. Sani tary Sew­
er dist 138 to Bridge, Culbert & 
Crbsswalk fund, $109.62. 

F r o m Contingent fund to Bridge 
Culver t & Crosswalk fund, $165.08. 

F r o m Cont ingent fund to Com­
fort Stat ion fund $810.88 

Frorn Labor Ace. paving dist. 
56 to Bridge Culvert & Crt)sswalk 
$327.46. 

F r o m I ^ b o r Ace. san i ta ry sew­
er dist. 146 to Bridge Culvert & 
Crosswalk, $12.14. 

Adopted by following vote : 
Yeas. Aid. Slauson Jocelyn, H a a r -
er, Graf, H e n d e r ^ n , Lueas, Dwy-
er, Nichols, Moore Ware , F r e e ­
man , Gram, P res . Sugden, 13. 
Nays, none. 
By Aid. Nichols 

Resolved, t h a t a eoonmittee of 
t h r ee be appointed by the presi­
den t to invest igate the park ing 
and traffic conditions bf the s t ree ts 
in this city and repor t back to 
council with recommenda t ions as 
soon as possible. 

Adopted by following vote : 
v e a s , Aid. Slauson Jocelyn, H a a r -
er, Graf, Hendersbn, Lucas, Dwy-
er, Nichols, Moore Ware , F r e e ­
man , Gram, P res . Sugden, 13. 
Nays, none, 

Chair appointed Aid. Nichols, 
W a r e and F r e e m a n . 
By Aid. Gram: 

Resolved, t h a t Geo Lutz, sr., 
Maria Peel and A. S. Baker be a p -
pbinted inspectors of election for 
t he Seventh ward for the elections 
to be held April 6, 1925. 

Repolved fur ther , t h a t the in­
spectors of election be author ized 
to appoint not more t h a n two ex-

' t r a clerks for thei r respective poll­

ing places if they deem it neces­
sary. 

Adopted by following vote : 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson Jocelyn, H a a r -
er, Graf, Hendersbn, Lucas, Dwy-
er, Nichols, Moore Ware , F r e e ­
man, Gram, Pres . Sugden, 13. 
Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Gram, coun­
cil adjourned. 

ISAAC G REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

Council Chamber 
Ann Arbor, Mich, Mar . 23. 1925 
Adjourned Regular Session 

Meeting called to order by P r e s -
id' nt Sugden. 

P resen t : Aid. Slauson, Haa re r , 
Henderson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , White , F roeman , 
Gram, Pres . Sugden, 12. 

Absent : Aid. Jocelyn, Graf, 2 
Minutes of March 2, 1925, a p ­

proved. 
Communications 

from Board of Public Works 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler , t h a t it 

is the sense of this Board tha t a 
s t reet f lushar is necessary piece of 
equipnx>ent to add to our s treet 
cleaning depar tment , therefore this 
board would ask permission o* the 
council to adver t ise for b!ds for 
such an outfit. 

'^Council act ion) 
Moved by Aid. Henderson, t h a t 

request to advert ise for bids for 
s treet f lusher b^ g ran ted 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid Slaui?on. Haare r . Henderson, 
Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols. Moor3, 
Ware , White, F reeman , Gram, 
Pres . SuTden, 12. Nays, non?. 

( F r o m Board) 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler , t h a t 

<"'ouncil be asked to notify public 
t h a t t ime limit for receiving pet i -
+ 'oTis for la'"ing dust '̂ :; fixed as 
May 1, 1925 and Board of Publ ic 
Work*? recommends use of calcium 
chloride and council b'̂  requested 
to notify r>ublic to t h a t effect. 

(Council act ion) 
Moved by Aid. Haare r , t h a t re -

r-ue^t of Board be granted, excapt 
t h a t da te be changed to May 4. 

Moved by Aid F r e e m a n t h a t 
motion be amended to read " the 
first Monday in J u n e . " 

Amendm ^nt lost bv following 
vote : Yeas Aid F r e e m a n . 1 
Nays, Aid. Slauson, Haare r . Hen­
derson, Lucas. Dwyer, Nichols. 
Moore, Ware , White , Gram, Pres . 
Sugden, 11. 



396 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH IG, 1925 

Original motion by Aid. H a a r e r gencies 2,160.08 
was adopt d by following vote: » 
.Y:as , Slatison, Haa re r , Henderson, Es t ima ted cost $23,760.88 
Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, Moore, 8 inch Plain Concrete Pavement . 
Ware . White , F r e e m a n , Gram, Labor and mate r i a l . . . . $23 ,743 .70 
Pre^. Sugden. 12. Nays, none. Engineerin:? and Contin-

( F r o m Board ) gencies 2,374.37 
^ity -i^ng neer p r e s e n t ' d plans, . 

specifications and following p re - Es t ima ted cost . . . . . .$26,118.07 
l iminary es t imates of cost for con- ^y ^ PaYcment Dist. No, 65 
struct ion of pavement s : ^^^ inch-lVa inch Sheet AsphaU on 
Huron st., F o u r t e e n t h at., anti Ann Q inch Concrete base, using Scre :n -

st., pavement Dist. 64 ed 60-40 Aggregate 
11^-11^ Sheet Asphal t on 6 inch Labor and mater ia l . . . . $ 9,384.60 

Concret? base, u^ing screened Eng ineer ing and Contin-
60-40 Aggrega te : gencies 938 46 

Labor and mat3r ia l . . . . $24 ,932 .65 
Engineerin:? and Contin- Es t ima ted cost $10,323.06 

gencies 2.493 26 1^^ inch- l^^ inch Sheet Asphal t on 
— — 6 inch Concrete base, using Wash-

Es t ima ted cost $27,425.91 ed and Separa te Aggregate 
l^^*lMt Sheet Asphal t on 6 inch Labor and ma te r i a l . . . .$9,899.40 
Concrete base, us 'ng Washed and Eng ineer ing and Contin-
Separated Aggregate gencies 989.94 
Labor and mate r i a l . . . . $26 ,271 .25 
Engineerin:? and Contin- Es t ima ted cost $10,889.34 

genci:)s 2.627.12 11^ Sheet Asphal t on 6 inch Vibro-
li thic base, us ing Screened 60-40 

Es t imated cost $28,898.37 Aggregate . 
11/̂  Sheet Asphal t on 6 inch Vibro- Labor and ma te r i a l $8,898.50 
lithic Base, using Screened 60-40 E n g i n e e r i n j and Cont in-
Aggregate gencies 889.85 
Labor and mate r i a l . . . . $23 ,652 .70 
Engineer ing and Contin- Es t ima ted cost $9,788 35 

^^"cies . . 2.365.27 jy^ s h e e t Asphal t on 6 inch Vibro-
„ *«^ ^ .« «« lithic base, us ing Washed and Sep-
Es t imated cost $26,017.97 a r t e Aggregate 

11/̂  Sheet Asphal t on 6 inch Vibro- Labor and mate r ia l $9,413.30 
lithic Base, using Wash:^d and Sep- Eng inee r ing and Contin-
a ra t ed Aggregate gencies 941.33 
Labor and mate r i a l . . . . $24 ,991 .30 
Engineer ing and Contin- Es t ima ted cost $10,354.63 

gencies 2.499.13 2 inch Asphal t ic Concrete on 6 inch 
Concrete base, using Screened 60-

Es t imated cost $27,490.43 40 Aggregate . 
2 inch Asphalt ic Concrete on 6 inch Labor and mate r i a l . . . .$8,798.80 
Concrete base, us ing Screened 60- E n g i n e e r i n j and Contin-
40 Aggregate . gencies 879.8S 
Labor and mate r ia l . . . . $23 ,409 .05 
Engineer ing and Cont in- Es t ima ted cost $9,678.68 

gencies ^'^^^-^^ 2 inch Asphal t ic Concrete on 6 inch 
^ ^. ^ , ^ •7TT77T7 Concrete base, using Wash'^d and 
Es t imated cost $25,749 95 s e p a r a t e Aggregate . 

2 inch Asphalt ic Concrete on 6 inch Labor and mater ia l . . . .$9,313 60 
Concrete base, us ing Washed and Engineer ing and Contin-
Separated Aggregate . gencies 931.36 
Labor and mate r i a l . . . . $ 2 4 , 7 4 7 6 5 
Engineer ing and Contin- Es t ima ted cost $10,244 96 

gencies 2,474.76 7 inch Pla in Concrete Pavement . 
Labor and mate r ia l $8,084.30 

Es t ima ted cost $27,222.41 Engineer ing and Contin-
7inch Plain Concrete Pavement . gencies • 808.43 Labor and mate r ia l . . . . $21 ,600 .80 Engineer ing and Contin- Es t imated cost $8.892 73 



COMMON COUNCIL*—MARCH 16, 1925 397 

8 inch Plain Concrete Pavement . 
Labor and mater ia l $8,927.50 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 892.75 

gencies 5,972.89 

Es t imated cost . .$9,820.25 
West Washington Street Pavement 

Dist. No. 66 
i y 2 - l ^ Sheet Asphalt on 6 inch 
Concrete base, using Screened 60-
40 Aggregate. 
Labor and mater ia l $63,150.30 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 6,315.03 

Est imated cost 69,465.33 
iy2- l^^ Sheet Asphalt on 6 inch 
Concrete base, using Washed and 
Separa te Aggregate . 
Labor and mate r ia l $67,005.50 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 6,700.55 

Est imated cost $73,706 05 
1^^ Sheet Asphal t on 6 inch Vibro-
lith:c base, using Screened 60-40 

Labor and mater ia l . . . .$59,463-90 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 5,946.39 

Es t imat rd cost $65,410.29 
1% inch Sheet Asphalt on 6 inch 
Vibrolithic base, using Washod and 
Separated Aggregate. 
Labor and mater ia l . . . .$63 ,319.10 
Engineerin:^ and Contin­

gencies 6.331.91 

Est imated cost $69,651.01 
2 inch Asphat ic Concrete on 6 inch 
Concrete base, using Scr :ened 60-
40 Aggregate. 
Labor and mater ia l $58,765.10 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 5,876.51 

Est imated cost $64,641.61 
2 inch Asphaltic Concrete on 6 inch 
Concrete base, using Washed and 
Separate Aggregate. 
Labor and mater ia l $62,620.30 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 6,262.03 

Est imated cost $68,882.33 
7 inch Plain Concrete Pavement . 
Labor and mater ia l . . , .$53 ,421 .10 
Engineer ing and Contin­

gencies 5,342.11 

Est imated cost $58.763 21 
8 inch Plain Concrete P a v e m e n t . . . 
Labor and mater ia l 59,728 90 
Engineer ing and Contin-

Est imated cost $65,701.7'9 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler , t ha t 

plans, specifications and prel imin­
ary est imates of cost of construct­
ing pavements in pavement Dis­
tr icts Nos. 64, 65, 66 be approved 
and referred to council. 

(Council act ion) 
Reiferred to Street Committee. 
(F rom Board) 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler , t ha t 

plat of Oak Crest and bond of 
Chas. Brooks and L. O. Cushing 
for grading and graveling streets 
in said plat be approved and re­
ferred to council. 

(Council act ion) 
Pla t referred to Pla t Commit tee 

and Street Committee and bond re­
ferred to City Attorney. 

From Board of Water Commis­
sioners 

March 20, 1925 
To the Honorable Common Coun­

cil of the City of Ann Arbor, 
Gent lemen: 

Please authorize the City Treas­
urer to sell $4,500.00 of Water 
Rights Bonds to balance this ac ­
count to date 

Respectfully submitted, 
R O B E R T NORRIS, 
J O H N LINDBNSCHMITT. 
GEO. J MANN, 

Board of Water Commissioners. 
Moved by Aid. Gram, tha t City 

Treasurer be authorized to sell 
Water Works bonds issued May 15, 
1920, to the amoun t of $4 500.00 
to net not over 4 1-2 per cent inter­
est. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Haarer , Henderson, 
Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, Moore, 
Ware, White , Freeman, Gram, 
Pres . Sudden, 12. Nays, none. 
To the Honorabla Common Council 

oi the City of Ann Arbor, 
Gentlemen: 

Please authorize t he t ransfer of 
$27,000.00 from the Sinking Fund 
to the General Fund to take care of 
bonds due on original purchase of 
the Water Plant . 

Respectfully submitted, 
R OB E R T NORRIS, 
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT, 
GEO. J. MANN, 

Board of Water Commissioners. 
Moved by Aid. Gram, tha t the 

sum Of $27,000.00 be and the same 
is hereby t ransferred from the 
Water Works Sinking Fund to the 



39S COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 16 1925 

Water Works Genrral fund for the troit, in the last hearing before the 
purpose of redeeming- bonds due. Commission some two months ago. 

Adopted by following vote: Yetis, took an independent stand for it-
Aid. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson, self, loading onto the paying ex-
Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols. Moore, changes in the balance of the State 
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram, all the unpaying small exchanges. 
Pres. Sujden, 12. Nays, none. The City of Grand Rapids, while 
FroKi Board of Pai'k Coir^iiiis.sioners I was Director of Public Service 

C o p y of resolution adopted and, also since I am in independent 
March 19, 1925, by Board of Park practice as Consulting Engineer, 
Commissioners, r e c o m mending has gladly furnished my services 
that a certain parcel of land be during- the previous case, but it 
transferred to Charles Henning in only stems reasonable that in this 
consideration of transfer of certain new case, an attempt be made to 
parcel of land by Charles Henning have the other cities join in the 
to city, received and re-ferred to the expense of presenting the munici-
aldermen of the Second ward. pal side of this case at the next 

Communication from G J. Ray, hearing. 
Business Manager of the Board of Acting, therefore, on the surges-
Education, relative to exchange ot tion of City Attorney Taggart of 
part of the old Mack school site Grand Rapids, I have apportioned 
for city property known as *'Han- the approximate expense of $4,500 
over Square," and requesting that among the fourteen cities whose 
the Board of Education be re- City Attorneys joined with Messrs. 
leased from payment of sidewalk Farley and Taggart in signing the 
tax and two annual instalments of brief presented in behalf of the mu-
pavement tax on old Mack School nicipalities in the last Michigan 
site, received and action deferred Bell case. 

until later in meeting I have developed this allocation 
March 20, 1925. of expense among the various cities 

City Council. on the basis of the census of 1920 
Ann Arbor, Mich. and according to this, the expense 
Gentlemen, to your city would be approximate-

When the Michigan Bell Tele- ly $180.00. 
phone case was heard before the I would be glad if you would 
Michigan State Utilities Commis- kindly give this matter your con-
sion in January, 1923, the writer, sideration and advise me as to your 
then Director of Public service of desires in this matter, 
the City of Grand Rapids, put in Yours very truly, 
testimony in behalf of all the cities ' G J WAGNER 
in Michigan with the exception of Consulting Electrical Engineer. 

' ^ r r i so? ' a?s f s ted- Messrs. Jol^n ^^f^^of G"" fw^.T/'l,e'^^' T^ 
Farley. City Attorney of Flint, and rrT\'ilo':oo\7''iu!L'',' ^ortTa 
Ganson Taggart, City Attorney of services 
Grand Rapids, in preparing the en- Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
gmeerins information contained m ^id. Slauson, HaarerT Henderson 
the various briefs submittad in be- ^ ^ ^ s , Dwyer, Nichols Moor" 
^,^^U?* t^^ "< '̂.̂ "l ^°^^ / ° P « Ware, White, Freeman, Gram Utilities Commission, and, also, -prao Qiio-/i«n to TVT«,.« « v^*«,i", 
before the Master appointed by the ^^^^omunlcaTion'' rec'^^v'ld " 7 r o m 
State Supreme Court to hear the L . ^ J ^ ̂  Reimann, requesting use 
?T?^'?^ ^;;«^ ^. decision of the ^f ward building on Mary-st. for 
Utilities Commission. the purpose of holding Sunday 

About May 1st, the Utilities Com- school class on Sunday afternoons 
mission will again furnish the and a moving picture service one 
cities with the appraisals, operat- evening a week. 
ing statements, etc., of the Michi- Moved by 'Aid. Nichols, that re-
gan Bell Company, brought up to quest be granted beginning after 
a recent date and hearings will April Gth, provided that should any 
again be held on a new case. alteration be necessary the build-

It seems especially important at ing must be restored to present 
this time for the cities again to take condition previous to each election, 
an active interest in this situation. Adopted by following vote: Yeas* 
for the reason, that the City of De- Aid. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson' 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 16, 1925 399 

Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols. Moore, 
Ware , Whi te , F reeman , Gram, 
P res . Sugden, 12. Nays, none. 

Pet i t ions 
Of M. J. Fri tz, et al., for la tera l 

sewer to be constructed on all 
s t reets in Wildwood. P a r k addi t ion 
N u m b e r one. received and referred 
to Sewer Commit tee , 

Of Louis C. Andrews for la tera l 
sewer to be constructed on Pine 
Ridge from: Huron-s t . West P a r k 
Sub-main souther ly to Maryfield 
Drive, received and referred to 
Sewer Commit tee , 

Of J . W.. Sands, et al., for s t reet 
l ight a t corner of Kenwood ave. 
and Abbot st., received a^nd refer­
red to Light ing Committee. 

Aid. Moore requested t h a t m a t ­
t e r of placing street l ight on P l u m 
St. n e a r Poar st. be referred to 
Light ing Commit tee and it was so 
re erred. 

Peti t ion of Adolph R a u s c h e n -
ber^er , et al., to lay dust on Lin­
coln ave. betwc^en Scott st and 
Wells St., recei\^ed and referred to 
( ity Engineer, 

ordinance Gommittee 
Aid. H a a r e r presented an ordi­

nance entit led, ' 'An ordinance to 
give a name to an unnamed s t reet 
runn ing from Eas t P a r k P l a c j to 
White-s t . , paral le l to and between 
Granger and Rose Avenues, in the 
City of Ann Arbor, as accepted 
F e b r u a r y 16, 1925, by the Com­
mon Council of the City of Ann 
Arbor . The Connmon Council of the 
City of Ann Arbor orda in : ' which 
w a s given its first reading by tit le, 
passed to and given its second read­
ing, and referred to t he Ordinance 
Commit tee by the . following vote : 
Yeas, Aid / Slauson, Haare r . Hen­
derson, Lweas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , White , F reeman , 
Gram, Pr'es'. ' Sugden, 12. - Nays 
none . - • >''•'-

Aid. H a a r e r presented the fol­
lowing, o rd inance : 

An ordinance to amend an or­
dinance entit led. "An ordinance 
relat ive to curbs and gu t t e r s , " 
passed Mav 6, 1918. approved May 
7, 1918, amended July . 6, 1920, 
a m . n d e d April 18, 1921, anaended 
May 1, 1922, amended May 7, 1923. 

The Common Council of the 
City of Ann Arbor orda in : 

Sec. 1. Tha t section 6 of an, or­
d inance entitUd, "An ordinan " 
relat ive to curbs and gutters,'' 
passed May fi, 1918. approved 

May 7, 1918, amended July r> 
1920 amended April 18, 1921. 
amended May 1, 1922, amended 
May 7, 1923, be and the s a m e is 
hereby amended to read as fol­
lows: 

Sec. 6 After such de te rmina t ion 
the city clerk shall for thwi th cer­
tify such resolution, so fixing the 
boundar ies of such assessment dis­
trict, wi th the es t imated costs of 
such innprovement, exclusive of 
such port ions of said es t imated 
costs less t han the whole thereof, 
as the common council may have 
de te rmined should be assessed on 
t he owners of the real estate ad ­
jacent to said; proposed cu ib anrt 
gut ter , which shal l not be more 
t h a n eighty per cent exclusive or 
s t reet intersections, to the city as-

essor of said city who shal l wi th­
out delay proceed to m a k e a spe­
cial assessment roll in which he 
shall set down all of the lands 
and t e n . m e n t s s i tuated in said 
special assessment district liable to 
taxat ion , under the proper desci ip-
tion and with' the names of the 
owners or occupants , also the 
number of front fe . t of each 
owner abu t t ing on aid proposed 
curb and gu t te r and Shall assess 
to the owners or occupants 'of each 
and agains t each parcel of -said 
land so liable to taxat ion such sums 
of money as shal l be equal pro 
ra ta s h a r e per front foot of all 
p r o p : r t y abu t t ing thereon 

Sec. 2. This a m e n d m e n t shall 
apply to all peti t ions hereaf ter re ­
ceived by said City of Ann Arbo-
and shal l be in full fore an^l 
efCect ten days a l t e r legal publica­
tion thereof. 
which was given its th i rd reading. 

The Chair put the cju_stJon, 
'Shall this ord inance pa s s? " 

Passed by following vote: Yeas. 
Aid. Slauson, Haare r . Henderson, 
Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, Moore, 
Ware , Whito, F reeman , Gram, 
P res . Sugden, 12. Nays, none 

Sewer Commit tee Repo r t 
To the Honora'ble, the Commbn 

Council, 
Gent lemen: 

Your Sewer Coimmittee has had 
the following m a t t e r s under con-
r iderat ion and respectfully recom­
mends : 

Tha t la tera l sewers be construct­
ed as follows: 

On Miller-av;, from Miller-av.. 
West p a r k Sub-main tb W. line of 
Arbor View sub.; on Linda Vista-st. 



400 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 16. 1925 

from Miller-av. to lot 8 Arbor following vote: Yeas. Aid. Slauson. 
View: on Wesley-st. from Miller- Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Dwyer. 
av. to Arbor View-blvd.; on Arbor Nichols. Moore, Ware, White, Free-
View-blvd., from Miller-av.. West man, Gram, Pres. Sudden, 12 Nays. 
Park sub-main to Arbor View sub- none. 
division; bn Paul-st., from Arbor Exit Aid. White. Enter Aid 
View-blvd. to Wesley-st. Graf 

On Plum street from Pontiac- Special Committee Report 
St to Traver-st, av, ^^ ^ To the Honorable, the Common 

On Morton-av. and Shadford Council 
road from Baldwin-av. to Ferdon Gentlemen* 
^^T.-r^r^.T^y^^^^^ e o r ^ t t e t % o ^ w ^ ^ r T a ^ r E ^ 
^eTwee^n^Gra^nge^V^^ a^^d^Rose-lv ' ^ , ^ ; ? ^ T ^ ^ - . ^ H P n ^ ? ^ " " " ^ . T \ T 
which said s t reet was accepted by f ? ^ S^ '^^^^ Henn ing and K a t h -
the c b m m o n Council Feb . 16. 1925. f r m e Henn ing on a parcel of land 

On Dorset road from Onondaga to extend Crest avenue from pres-
s t ree t to Berksh i re road ; on ^^^ sou ther ly end to Liberty street , 
Berksh i re road from Dorset road respectfully repor t t h a t we have 
to Vinewood-blvd and on Vine- Procured an option on said p rop-
wood-blvd. from Berksh i re road to ^^t^ unt i l J u n e 15, 1925, which op-
end of present sewer. t ion we present herewith , and we 

On Brobklyn-av. from P a c k a r d - r ecommend t h a t said option be ac -
st. to Golden-av. cepted and t h a t the money neces-

On West Kingsley-st . from N o r t h sary for the purchase of said land 
Main-st , to Nor th Ashley-st. be provided in t he next budget 

On Maiden L a n e f rom B r o a d - Respectfully submit ted , 
way easter ly as far as possible. GEO. L. H A A R E R , 

On Highland Road to serve Lot BEN. H GRAF, 
11 of Andrew P . Smithes Subdi- Special commit tee . 
sit>n. Aid. H a a r e r moved the adoption 

On Ridgeway Road . of repor t . 
On River View Acres Addit ion: Moved by Aid. Dwyer, t h a t t he 

Long Shore He igh t s Addi t ion; a n d m a t t e r be m a d e a special order a t 
proper ty of Char les L. Brooks and t h e next regular or adjourned mee t -
o thers described as follows: P a r t s ing 
of Sections 20 and 21, Ann Arbor . Adopted by following vote: Y :as , 
bbunded on the no r th side by Aid. Slauson, Haare r . Graf, Hen-
Langford land east by Pont iac derson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
s treet , sou th by Fa i r View Ceme- Moore, Ware , F r e e m a n , Gram, 
tery, Kordes land and Elsifor land p res . Sugden, 12. Navs. none, 
west by Long Shore Drive, being Ofi^cers lUfports 
abou t 18 acres . City At torney m a d e oral repor t 

On Cedar-s t . from Wright -s t . to t h a t he approved deed from The 
and including Wea the rbee proper - Publ ic Schools of the City of Ann , 
ty or as far west as possible Arbor to t he City of Ann Arbor of 

On all s t ree ts in Wildwood P a r k a cer ta in piece or parcel of land, 
Addition NT). 1. known as the old Bach School site, 

Tha t the Board of Publ ic and also approved deed from the 
W o r k s cause to be prepared c i t y to The Publ ic Schools of the 
plans specifications and es t imates c i t y of Ann Arbor of cer tain pice 
of costs for above ment ioned la t - or parcel of land, known as H a n -
eral sewers and sub-main, and over Square. 
t h a t t he construct ion of the sanrie Moved by Aid Slauson t h a t deed 
is hereby deemed necssary public from The Public Schools of t he 
•mproveiments. ^ ,,^ ^ City of Ann Arbor be accepted and 

Respectfully submit ted, City Clerk ins t ructed to have same 
^ ' -P' xT*"*̂ ^®* recorded, and t h a t t he Mayor and 
S* H a a r e r , City Clerk be instructed to execute 
Sv o TT/T^I"^^"' ^^^^ -n behalf of city to The Pub-

TTT T^4^^^T 'ic Schools of the City of Ann Ar-
N. W. Nichols, ĵQP 

s e w e r Commit tee Adopted by following vote: Yeas. Aid. Lucas moved t he adopt ion Aid. Slauson, H a a r e r Graf, Hen- -4 of repor t , which was adopted by derson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, j 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 16, 1925 401 

Moore, Ware , F reeman , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Haare r , t h a t City 
Clerk be ins t ruc ted to d raw war -

]i r a n t for $273.52 in favor of Treas -
II u re r of W a s h t e n a w County for t ax 
' on s idewalk a long old Mack School 

site, also to d raw w a r r a n t for 
$206 50 in favor of City Treasure r 
for pavement t ax on same p rop ­
erty. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Haarer^ Graf, Hen­
derson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , F reeman , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none . 

Si>ecial Oommittee 
Aid. Gram, C h a i r m a n of Special 

Commit tea on salaries, read two 
communica t ions from Griffenhag-
en & Associates, Ltd., relat ive to 
survey of salar ies and suggestions 
re la t ing to me thods of improving 
the effectiveness of t he city 's ad­
minis t ra t ive methods and suggest­
ed t h a t a sa lary of $3,300.00 a year 
migh t well be approved for t he po-
pition of City Clerk and a salary of 
$3,000.00 a year for the position of 
Assessor. The ra te proposed for 
City Clerk contempla tes t he elim-
'na t ion of fees as a pa r t of t he 
compensa t ion of th is office. 

Moved by Aid. Lucas, t h a t when 
we adjourn we do so to m e : t Mon­
day, March 30, 1925, a t 7:30 o'clock 
p. m., and t h a t repor ts from Grif-
fenhagen & Associates, Ltd., and 
act ion thereon, be made a special 
o rder . 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
AJd. Slauson, Haare r . Graf, Hen­
derson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , F r e e m a n , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none. 

City Clerk presented cont inua­
tion certif icate on bond of E d w a r d 
Besch, for collection and disposal 
pi garbage, which certificat-^, has 
Veen approved by City At torney 
OMered on file. 
. By Aid. Nichols : 

Resolved, t h a t t he City Clerk be 
author ized to purchase such office 
equipment and have such a l t e ra ­
t ions made in the office of t he City 
Clerk as the F inance Commit tee 
shal l approve, provided t h a t t he 
entir^ cost shal l not exceed t he 
a m o u n t placed in the budget for 
said purposes 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Haarer . Graf, Hen-
<Jerson, Lucas, Dwyrr , Nichols, 

Moore, Ware , F r e e m a n , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none . 

By Aid. Slauson: 
Resolved, t h a t the City Clerk be 

author ized to procure a new seal 
for t he City of Ann Arbor, a s he r e ­
inafter described, said seal when 
received to be the official seal of 
said city. 

Resolved, ' u r t h e r , t h a t said seal 
shal l be circular in form, one and 
th ree - four ths inches in diameter , 
in the outer r im of which shall be 
inscribed "The City of Ann Arbor, 
Michigan, Founded 1824, Incor­
pora ted 1851.' In t he center of 
t he inscription, t he design shal l 
consist of an a rbor above a wrea th 
with insignia represent ing religion, 
educat ion and industry, in accord­
ance with sketch a t t ached he re ­
to. 

Resolved, further, t h a t the seal 
ior the Board of Heal th , which 
was author ized by Common Coun­
cil March 16, 1925, shal l be the 
s a m e as t he above described seal, 
except t h a t a n e ighth inch r im 
shal l be a t t ached to t he lower half 
of said seal with the words "Board 
of H e a l t h " inscribed thereon. 

Resolved, fur th r, t h a t the City 
Clerk be author ized to procure 
half- tone cuts of seal for use on 
city waran t s , d e p a r t m e n t let ter 
heads and such other purposes as 
Council shal l her after designate . 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas. 
Aid. Slauson, Haare r . Graf, Hen­
derson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , F reeman , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, -12. Nays, none. 

By Aid. Dwyer : 
Resolved, t h a t on or before the 

first day of F e b r u a r y A. D. 1926, 
and in each year thereaf te r ; t h e 
City Treasure r shall i u r n ' s h to the 
City Assessor a t rue and correct 
list or abs t rac t of all paving, sew­
er, and curb and gu t te r assess­
ments due and unpaid tor the then 
cur ren t year, toge ther with t he 
description of the lands and 
premises to be taxed for the same, 
and t he City Assessor shal l place 
on the City Tax Roll for t h a t year 
all such sums so required to be 
raised, according to the provision 
of the ordinances of the City of 
Ann Arbor, p lac 'ng said special 
assessments in a separa te column 
on said tax roll, and said sum or 
sums of money so set down and 
spread upon such tax roll shall be 
and remain and cont inue a valid 



402 COMMON C O U N C I L ^ M A R C H 16, 1925 

debt, demand and tax agains t the 
owners of t h e land, t enemen t s and 
prenyl-es in front ot or adjacent to 
which any such lateral or connect ­
ing sewer, pavement o.r curb and 
gut ter , may have been construct-

^ind phali i>e coUetted in the 
same m a n n e r in every par t icu la r as 
the o th j r city tax s set down in 
and spread upon the t ax roll and 
collected. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Haare r , Graf, Hen-^ 
derson, Lucas, Dwy?r, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , F r e e m a n , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none. 

By Aid. F r e e m a n : 
Resolved, t h a t the City Clerk be 

author ized to purchase twelve 
bouUvard l ight ing posts from 
J a m ^ s B Clow & Sons at $87.50 
each f.o b. Coshocton, Ohio. 

Adopted by following vote: Y^as, 
Aid. Slauson, Haare r . Graf, Hen­

derson, Lucas, Dwy r, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , F reeman , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none. 

By Aid. Gram 
Resolved, t h a t the follow'ng 

named persons be appointed in­
spectors of election ol t he seventh 
ward of the City of Ann Arbor for 
t he elections to be held April 6th, 
1925: George J. Geisel to "ill va­
cancy caused by resignat ion of Al­
d e r m a n Norris and Hermon F-
Gross to t a k e the place of Super­
visor Galbra i th who is-a candidate 
for office. 

Adopted by following vote: Yoas, 
Aid. Slauson, Haarer , Graf, Hen­
derson, Lucas, Dwyer, Nichols, 
Moore, Ware , F reeman , Gram, 
Pres . Sugden, 12. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Slauson, 
Council ad journed. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
C:ty Cl . rk . 


